

No. 18-35926

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE GREAT NORTHWEST
AND THE HAWAIIAN ISLANDS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LAWRENCE WASDEN, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF IDAHO

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Deborah A. Ferguson
Craig H. Durham
FERGUSON DURHAM PLLC
223 S. 6th St., Suite 325
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 345-5183
daf@fergusondurham.com
chd@fergusondurham.com

Richard Alan Eppink
Molly Kafka
ACLU OF IDAHO FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, Idaho 83701
(208) 344-9750
reppink@acluidaho.org
mkafka@acluidao.org

Hannah Brass Greer
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE
GREAT NORTHWEST AND
HAWAIIAN ISLANDS
2001 East Madison Street
Seattle, Washington 98122
(206) 427-3208
hannah.brassgreer@ppgnhi.org

Carrie Flaxman
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION
OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Ave., NW Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4800
carrie.flaxman@ppfa.org

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 I. Introduction4

 II. Factual Background.....5

 A. Abortion Is A Safe and Effective Procedure With Few
 Complications.5

 B. Idaho’s Own Data Shows Abortion is Safe and Effective.....7

 C. The Idaho Legislature Cobbled Together The New Law To
 Poison The Data.....8

 III. The Proceedings Below.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT16

 I. The District Court erred in denying Planned Parenthood’s motion for
 a preliminary injunction.16

II.	Planned Parenthood is likely to succeed on the merits of its claim that the Act is unconstitutional.....	17
A.	The Act is unconstitutionally vague.	17
1.	The State’s predetermined list of complications is vague.	18
2.	The statute’s provision for assessing causation is vague.	20
B.	The Act Likely Violates Planned Parenthood’s Equal Protection and Due Process Rights.	23
C.	The Act Is Unconstitutional Because Its Privacy Provisions Are Null And Void.....	26
III.	Planned Parenthood and its providers have been, and will continue to be, irreparably harmed absent a preliminary injunction.	29
IV.	The balance of the equities and the public interest favors an injunction.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
	ADDENDUM	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127, 1135 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17, 35
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31, 32
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co., Inc., v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988).....	30, 31
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	24, 26
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> , 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	30
<i>Erotic Serv. Provider Legal Educ. & Research Project v. Gascon</i> , 880 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	18

<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	24
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	24
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	26
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990, 1002 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30, 35
<i>Navarro v. Block</i> , 72 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Nelson v. NASA</i> , 530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....	25

<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. and N. Ky. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health,</i> Case No. 1:18-cv-01219-RLY-DLP (S. D. Ind., June 28, 2018).	13, 19
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Hubbard,</i> 775 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins,</i> 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson,</i> 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	24
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	18, 20
<i>Skinner v. Okla. ex rel. Williamson,</i> 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	24
<i>Tucson Women's Clinic v. Eden,</i> 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,</i> 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	26
<i>United States v. Blaine Cty., Montana,</i> 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,</i> 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	26
<i>Whalen v. Roe,</i> 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	6
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	17

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)1
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 13431
I.C. § 39-261.....8
I.C. § 39-9053(gg).....22
I.C. § 39-9502(2)..... 11, 25
I.C. § 39-9503(2).....9
I.C. § 39-9503(jj).....18
I.C. § 39-9503(l).....18
I.C. § 39-9503(m).....22
I.C. § 39-9504(1)..... 9, 10, 20
I.C. § 39-9504(2).....21
I.C. § 39-9504(2)(e)27
I.C. § 39-9504(4).....27
I.C. § 39-9504(6).....28
I.C. § 39-9506(4).....12
I.C. § 54-1413(1)..... 1, 12

I.C. § 54-1814(25).....	1,12
I.C. § 74-122.....	28
I.C. § 95-3903(e).....	19
I.C. § 95-3903(f).....	19
I.C. §§ 39-9501 <i>et seq.</i>	1
I.C. §39-9506(1).....	12

Other Authorities

National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine. 2018. <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> , S-8. Washington, D.C.: The National Academies Press	7
